

BY-LAW NO. 2023-0118

A By-law to dedicate all of Reserve Block 9, 20M-1216 and Part of Lot 30, Concession 2 shown as Part 2, 20R-21647 as part of the public highway system

WHEREAS Section 27(1) of the *Municipal Act, 2001, S.O., 2001, c. 25* authorizes a municipality to pass by-laws in respect of a highway over which it has jurisdiction;

AND WHEREAS the lands affected by this By-law were conveyed to and accepted by the Corporation of the Town of Halton Hills as a 0.3 metre (1 ft) reserve and a daylight triangle;

AND WHEREAS the Corporation of the Town of Halton Hills now wishes to dedicate the lands as public highway.

AND WHEREAS on December 11, 2023, Council for the Town of Halton Hills adopted Report No. PD-2023-075 dated November 16, 2023, in which certain recommendations were made relating to the dedication of certain lands as part of the public highway system.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF HALTON HILLS ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. THAT the lands described in Schedule "A" attached to and forming part of this Bylaw are hereby dedicated as parts of the public highway system.

BY-LAW read and passed by the Council for the Town of Halton Hills, this 11th day of December, 2023.

MAYOR – ANN LAWLOR
TOWN CLERK – VALERIE PETRYNIAK

SCHEDULE "A" TO BY-LAW NO. 2023-0118

Main Street North

Firstly:

PIN 24992 - 0570 (LT)

Block 9, Plan 20M-1216, Town of Halton Hills, Regional Municipality of Halton

Secondly:

Part of PIN 24992 - 0007 (LT)

Part of Lot 30, Concession 2, shown as Part 2, 20R-21647, Town of Halton Hills, Regional Municipality of Halton